
2002 USA Winter Cross Country Championships  

February 9-10, 2002 

Fort Vancouver National Historic Site 

Vancouver, WA 

 

Results 

 

Note: Eddie Hellybuck was later disqualified for admitted doping violations and David Olds is 

acknowledged as the race winner. 

 

 
X40+ 6,000 Meter Run MASTERS - Saturday 02/09/02 

 

Pl  Women   Men    ID#  COMP#  Name               Team                   Time 

=== ===== =====  =====  =====  ================== ================ ========== 

  1           1    195    694  Hellebuyck, Eddy   New Balance         19:15.0 

  2           2     51    678  Olds, David        Unattached          19:37.0 

  3           3     95    612  Minor, Tim         Reebok Aggies       19:45.0 

  4           4    149    576  Evans, Sean        Oregon Track Clu    20:01.0 

  5           5    148    601  Sanders, Odis      Oregon Track Clu    20:08.0 

  6           6     34    564  Redding, Tom       Nike Ptld Master    20:11.0 

  7           7     43    545  Reimer, Albert     Club Northwest      20:14.0 

  8           8     90    615  Rios, Carmelo      Reebok Aggies       20:27.0 

  9           9     13    565  Williams, Terry    Nike Ptld Master    20:37.0 

 10          10     89    617  Shaver, Jeff       Reebok Aggies       20:38.0 

 11          11    151    607  Wagner, Patrick    Oregon Track Clu    20:42.0 

 12          12    150    603  Stolz, John        Oregon Track Clu    20:42.0 

 13          13    196    695  Steffens, Conrad   Unattached          20:45.0 

 14          14    109    567  Coats, Chuck       Oregon Road Runn    20:52.0 

 15          15     49    562  Little, Brad       Nike Ptld Master    20:55.0 

 16          16    110    570  Knoop, Alan        Oregon Road Runn    20:57.0 

 17          17    132    521  Lawrence, Bill     Boulder Road Run    20:58.0 

 18          18    198    697  Billett, Mark      Club Northwest      20:59.0 

 19          19     94    613  Mislick, Greg      Reebok Aggies       20:59.0 

 20          20    133    503  Bruess, Rick       Boulder Road Run    21:09.0 

 21          21     30    560  Conradt, Robert    Nike Ptld Master    21:13.0 

 22          22     69    543  Kelly, Arthur      Club Northwest      21:15.0 

 23          23     29    557  Trimble, Thom      Ebs/Wvtc Senior     21:16.0 

 24          24     91    614  Palladino, Steve   Reebok Aggies       21:19.0 

 25          25     25    563  Paulk, Kevin       Nike Ptld Master    21:21.0 

 26          26     93    611  Cushman, Tom       Reebok Aggies       21:24.0 

 27          27    153    609  Wojcik, Daniel     Oregon Track Clu    21:25.0 

 28          28    152    604  Sturman, Charlie   Oregon Track Clu    21:26.0 

 29          29    112    566  Browning, Richard  Oregon Road Runn    21:29.0 

 30          30     68    538  Franklin, Ken      Club Northwest      21:38.0 

 31          31     38    553  Keenan, Tim        Ebs/Wvtc Senior     21:44.0 

 32          32      3    556  Ross, Chatham      Ebs/Wvtc Senior     21:45.0 

 33          33    192    542  Hill, ED           Club Northwest      21:48.0 

 34          34    194    693  Abdelkadir, Mohame Club Northwest      21:48.0 

 35          35    158    602  Spinney, Edward    Oregon Track Clu    21:49.0 

 36          36     53    550  Fong, Tony         Ebs/Wvtc Senior     21:55.0 

 37          37     27    619  Allison, Michael   Snohomish TC        21:56.0 



 38          38      1    661  Jones, Judge       Unattached          21:59.0 

 39          39    107    572  Ney, Jim           Oregon Road Runn    22:02.0 

 40          40    134    511  Dolen, Timothy     Boulder Road Run    22:05.0 

 41          41    113    571  Mahar, James       Oregon Road Runn    22:05.0 

 42          42     86    541  Harding, David     Club Northwest      22:10.0 

 43          43    189    517  Harrison, Clarence Boulder Road Run    22:11.0 

 44          44     92    616  Searls, Kevin      Reebok Aggies       22:22.0 

 45          45     54    664  MACDONALD, Chuck   Unattached          22:30.0 

 46          46      7    690  White-Espin, David Unattached          22:31.0 

 47          47    138    519  Katz, Rick         Boulder Road Run    22:34.0 

 48          48     56    680  Price, Jim         Unattached          22:36.0 

 49          49    140    528  Reynolds, Jim      Boulder Road Run    22:41.0 

 50          50     72    685  Taylor, David      Unattached          22:43.0 

 51          51     26    618  Abraham, Larry     Snohomish TC        22:49.0 

 52          52    154    598  Pine, Larry        Oregon Track Clu    22:54.0 

 53          53     64    632  Welch, Philip      Snohomish TC        22:55.0 

 54          54    141    512  Dooley, Dave       Boulder Road Run    23:02.0 

 55          55     33    559  Cato, Matt         Nike Ptld Master    23:04.0 

 56          56     40    561  Hartge, Thomas     Nike Ptld Master    23:13.0 

 57          57     81    554  Lesley, Fletcher   Ebs/Wvtc Senior     23:20.0 

 58          58     37    658  Hays, David        Unattached          23:21.0 

 59          59    137    525  Mohr, Carl         Boulder Road Run    23:27.0 

 60          60    155    587  Kenworthy, Patrick Oregon Track Clu    23:39.0 

 61          61    136    520  Kyles, Hal         Boulder Road Run    23:39.0 

 62          62    101    621  Cotner, Tom        Snohomish TC        23:51.0 

 63          63    162    573  Ackerman, Ron      Oregon Track Clu    23:53.0 

 64          64     14    548  Butt, Doug         Ebs/Wvtc Senior     23:54.0 

 65          65    108    568  Gorriaran, Michael Oregon Road Runn    23:57.0 

 66          66    111    569  Hollister, Jeff    Oregon Road Runn    23:58.0 

 67          67     36    628  Parks, Terry       Snohomish TC        24:00.0 

 68          68    197    696  Ulrich, Bob        Unattached          24:02.0 

 69          69     10    689  Weddle, Thom       Unattached          24:03.0 

 70          70    169    592  McCormack, Dan     Oregon Track Clu    24:05.0 

 71          71     80    674  Mills, Bill        Unattached          24:06.0 

 72          72     35    623  Johnson, John      Snohomish TC        24:11.0 

 73          73      6    640  Abrams, Scott      Unattached          24:13.0 

 74          74     15    551  Goldman, Len       Ebs/Wvtc Senior     24:21.0 

 75          75    156    594  Neal, Dan          Oregon Track Clu    24:34.0 

 76          76     52    643  Bergheer, Kai      Unattached          24:42.0 

 77          77     21    666  MACHALA, Joe       Unattached          24:42.0 

 78          78     45    669  Martin, Bob        Unattached          24:43.0 

 79          79     63    686  Troncoso, Ricardo  Unattached          24:44.0 

 80          80     84    676  O'Neil, Peter      Unattached          24:53.0 

 81          81     18    549  Flanigan, James    Ebs/Wvtc Senior     25:02.0 

 82          82     59    653  Goodman, Tim       Unattached          25:12.0 

 83          83     87    625  McGill, Jim        Snohomish TC        25:17.0 

 84          84     17    552  Granahan, Jim      Ebs/Wvtc Senior     25:26.0 

 85          85      4    610  Bashiruddin, Hashi Reebok Aggies       25:34.0 

 86          86    139    507  Castro, Richard    Boulder Road Run    25:40.0 

 87          87    160    597  Norris, Larry      Oregon Track Clu    25:47.0 

 88          88     41    627  O'Hare, Dennis     Snohomish TC        26:02.0 

 89          89    163    585  Jefferson, Tom     Oregon Track Clu    26:06.0 

 90          90    165    577  Foremming, Terry   Oregon Track Clu    26:08.0 

 91          91     16    555  Monteverdi, John   Ebs/Wvtc Senior     26:12.0 

 92          92    161    599  Postlethwait, John Oregon Track Clu    26:13.0 

 93          93    167    589  Leutzinger, Richar Oregon Track Clu    26:17.0 

 94          94    185    681  Purdy, Frank       Unattached          26:21.0 



 95          95    157    584  Hervert, Fred      Oregon Track Clu    26:24.0 

 96          96     88    647  Carter, Walter     Unattached          26:26.0 

 97          97     19    624  Joslin Sr., Timoth Snohomish TC        26:30.0 

 98          98     77    656  Groesz, William    Unattached          26:47.0 

 99          99      2    682  Reddaway, Gary     Unattached          26:47.0 

100         100    159    574  Castle, Les        Oregon Track Clu    26:48.0 

101         101     12    651  Gandert, Michael   Boulder Road Run    26:48.0 

102         102     48    652  Glyde, Gerald      Unattached          27:04.0 

103         103    135    516  Green, Woody       Boulder Road Run    27:07.0 

104         104     24    626  Miller, Reed       Snohomish TC        27:16.0 

105         105     60    650  Ford, ED           Unattached          27:19.0 

106         106     65    622  Iffrig, Bill       Snohomish TC        27:25.0 

107         107    164    579  Godsil, Tim        Oregon Track Clu    27:25.0 

108         108     61    508  Chapin, Johnny     Boulder Road Run    27:31.0 

109         109    144    514  Faulkner, Bill     Boulder Road Run    27:50.0 

110         110    146    506  Carlson, Verne     Boulder Road Run    27:56.0 

111         111    145    535  Zimmerman, Gary    Boulder Road Run    28:12.0 

112         112    142    523  Lilly, Paul        Boulder Road Run    28:29.0 

113         113      9    679  Peterson, Jim      Unattached          28:41.0 

114         114     39    629  Preedy, Mel        Snohomish TC        29:04.0 

115         115    170    582  Hepner, John       Oregon Track Clu    29:21.0 

116         116      8    677  Ogden, Ken         Oregon Track Clu    29:25.0 

117         117    166    608  Wilkins, David     Oregon Track Clu    29:30.0 

118         118    147    534  Stubbs, Wallace    Boulder Road Run    29:34.0 

119         119    168    581  Hensley, Walter    Oregon Track Clu    29:40.0 

120         120     75    644  Bischoff, Thomas   Unattached          29:58.0 

121         121     46    671  McAlpine, Clark    Unattached          30:14.0 

122         122     32    675  Moss, Wayne        Unattached          30:42.0 

123         123     78    684  Smythe, W.Rodman   Boulder Road Run    31:03.0 

124         124    193    672  Michael, Hal       Unattached          31:48.0 

125         125     58    657  Hayes, Don         Boulder Road Run    32:13.0 

126         126    174    586  Keener, Jack       Oregon Track Clu    32:28.0 

127         127    175    580  Harrison, Dave     Oregon Track Clu    32:28.0 

128         128    171    591  McChesney, Bill    Oregon Track Clu    32:28.0 

129         129     11    631  Stoddard, Neal     Snohomish TC        33:09.0 

130         130     85    660  Jones, Courtney    Unattached          33:09.0 

131         131     62    692  Wright, Kenneth    Boulder Road Run    34:59.0 

132         132    173    593  McMicken, Craig    Oregon Track Clu    35:44.0 

133         133     71    630  Ryan, Field        Snohomish TC        37:26.0 

134         134     83    668  Mallon, Joseph     Unattached          47:51.0 

 

 

2002 USA Winter XC Championships - Results 

February 9-10, 2002 

Fort Vancouver National Historic Site - Vancouver, WA 

W40+ 6,000 Meter Run MASTERS - Saturday 02/09/02 

 

Pl    ID#  COMP#  Name               Team                   Time 

==  =====  =====  ================== ================ ========== 

 1     42    558  Ayala-Troncoso, Ca Nike Ptld Master    21:49.0 

 2     96    633  Arbogast, Meghan   Team Oregon         23:16.0 



 3     97    639  Teppo, Jennifer    Team Oregon         23:19.0 

 4     31    536  Bender, Kimball    Club Northwest      23:35.0 

 5    120    502  Bruess, Laura      Boulder Road Run    23:46.0 

 6    104    539  Groo, Julie        Club Northwest      23:54.0 

 7     98    636  Kruell, Kelly      Team Oregon         23:58.0 

 8    103    547  Williams, Shelley  Club Northwest      24:40.0 

 9     66    637  O'Brien, Audrey    Team Oregon         24:51.0 

10     73    654  Grigsby, Sue       Unattached          24:55.0 

11     99    638  Olson, Michelle    Team Oregon         25:01.0 

12    106    540  Halgren, Sandi     Club Northwest      25:16.0 

13    178    595  Neal, Peggy        Oregon Track Clu    25:20.0 

14    105    544  King, Karen        Club Northwest      25:21.0 

15     22    687  Utzscheider, Cathy Liberty Athletic    25:30.0 

16    117    526  Murphy, Karen      Boulder Road Run    25:35.0 

17    100    635  Dougherty, Dee Ann Team Oregon         25:37.0 

18     82    691  Wismer, Barbara    Unattached          25:58.0 

19    119    524  Mathews, Mary      Boulder Road Run    26:15.0 

20     50    670  Matson, Shirley    Unattached          26:16.0 

21     76    655  Groesz, Jeanette   Unattached          26:52.0 

22    177    605  Sundling, Kit      Oregon Track Clu    27:06.0 

23    181    578  Gerl, Sharon       Oregon Track Clu    27:10.0 

24    188    634  Binder, Laurie     Team Oregon         27:30.0 

25    179    606  Turner, Pam        Oregon Track Clu    28:00.0 

26     55    665  MACDONALD, Sue     Unattached          28:09.0 

27    187    663  Leyva, Joanne      Team Oregon         28:10.0 

28    180    596  Nippold, Marilyn   Oregon Track Clu    28:23.0 

29    123    518  Hunter, C.Gail     Boulder Road Run    28:25.0 

30     74    659  Johnston, Kathleen Unattached          28:42.0 

31    116    522  Leptich, Eda       Boulder Road Run    28:46.0 

32    121    501  Beard, Deedee      Boulder Road Run    29:00.0 

33    115    529  Shannon, Diana     Boulder Road Run    29:54.0 

34     20    667  MACHALA, June      Unattached          31:22.0 

35     23    688  Webber, Lenore     Unattached          31:30.0 

36    125    505  Calhoun, Lois      Boulder Road Run    33:31.0 

37    128    533  Smythe, Judy       Boulder Road Run    33:42.0 

38    122    513  Emigh, Patricia    Boulder Road Run    33:56.0 

39    124    527  Peterson, Pat      Boulder Road Run    33:59.0 

40      5    649  Fong, Hilary       Reebok Aggies       34:30.0 

41    183    590  MAC Leod, Suzi     Oregon Track Clu    34:36.0 

42     67    645  Carlip, Freddi     Unattached          35:03.0 

43    127    510  Dehaan, Vici       Boulder Road Run    35:20.0 

44    190    646  Carroll, Nina      Unattached          36:01.0 

45    118    515  Green, Lorraine    Boulder Road Run    37:07.0 

46    184    575  Dods, Jane         Oregon Track Clu    37:22.0 

47    126    509  Connolly, Sharon   Boulder Road Run    37:27.0 

48    182    600  Rodkey, Suzanne    Oregon Track Clu    39:19.0 

49    131    532  Smalley, Nancy     Boulder Road Run    41:47.0 

50     28    641  Anderson, Ruth     Unattached          42:29.0 

51    129    531  Skipp, Betty       Boulder Road Run    43:31.0 

52    130    500  Adams, Louise      Boulder Road Run    43:36.0 

 

 

 



6k USATF Masters Winter National XC Championship 

Fort Vancouver Park, Fort Vancouver, Washington – Saturday, 02/09/02 

 

Women’s Results – Top 5 by Age Grading 
 

1. Carmen Ayala-Troncoso 85.360% 21:49  42 Nike Portland Masters 

2. Shirley Matson  85.051% 26:16  61 Unattached 

3. June Machala  80.937% 31:22  71 Unattached 

4. Jennifer Teppo  80.543% 23:19  43 Team Oregon 

5. Kimball Bender  79.633% 23:35  43 Club Northwest 

 

 

 

Men’s Results – Top 5 by Age Grading 
 

1. Eddy Hellebuyck  85.498% 19:15  41 New Balance 

2. Tim Minor   84.549% 19:45  43 Reebok Aggies 

3. Terry Williams   83.449% 20:37  47 Nike Portland Masters 

4. David Olds   83.299% 19:37  40 Unattached 

5. Mark Billett   82.626% 20:59  48 Club Northwest 

 

2002 USA Winter XC Championships - Results 

February 9-10, 2002 

Fort Vancouver National Historic Site - Vancouver, WA 

X40+ 6,000 Meter Run MASTERS - Saturday 02/09/02 

 

Pl Women   Men    ID#  COMP#  Name               Team                   Time 

== ===== =====  =====  =====  ================== ================ ========== 

M40-44 

 1           1    195    694  Hellebuyck, Eddy   New Balance         19:15.0 

 2           2     51    678  Olds, David        Unattached          19:37.0 

 3           3     95    612  Minor, Tim         Reebok Aggies       19:45.0 



 4           4    149    576  Evans, Sean        Oregon Track Clu    20:01.0 

 5           5    148    601  Sanders, Odis      Oregon Track Clu    20:08.0 

 6           6     34    564  Redding, Tom       Nike Ptld Master    20:11.0 

 7           7     43    545  Reimer, Albert     Club Northwest      20:14.0 

 8           8     90    615  Rios, Carmelo      Reebok Aggies       20:27.0 

 9          10     89    617  Shaver, Jeff       Reebok Aggies       20:38.0 

10          11    151    607  Wagner, Patrick    Oregon Track Clu    20:42.0 

11          13    196    695  Steffens, Conrad   Unattached          20:45.0 

12          14    109    567  Coats, Chuck       Oregon Road Runn    20:52.0 

13          15     49    562  Little, Brad       Nike Ptld Master    20:55.0 

14          16    110    570  Knoop, Alan        Oregon Road Runn    20:57.0 

15          19     94    613  Mislick, Greg      Reebok Aggies       20:59.0 

16          20    133    503  Bruess, Rick       Boulder Road Run    21:09.0 

17          21     30    560  Conradt, Robert    Nike Ptld Master    21:13.0 

18          22     69    543  Kelly, Arthur      Club Northwest      21:15.0 

19          23     29    557  Trimble, Thom      Ebs/Wvtc Senior     21:16.0 

20          25     25    563  Paulk, Kevin       Nike Ptld Master    21:21.0 

21          29    112    566  Browning, Richard  Oregon Road Runn    21:29.0 

22          30     68    538  Franklin, Ken      Club Northwest      21:38.0 

23          31     38    553  Keenan, Tim        Ebs/Wvtc Senior     21:44.0 

24          32      3    556  Ross, Chatham      Ebs/Wvtc Senior     21:45.0 

25          33    192    542  Hill, ED           Club Northwest      21:48.0 

26          34    194    693  Abdelkadir, Mohame Club Northwest      21:48.0 

27          36     53    550  Fong, Tony         Ebs/Wvtc Senior     21:55.0 

28          42     86    541  Harding, David     Club Northwest      22:10.0 

29          43    189    517  Harrison, Clarence Boulder Road Run    22:11.0 

30          44     92    616  Searls, Kevin      Reebok Aggies       22:22.0 

31          46      7    690  White-Espin, David Unattached          22:31.0 

32          55     33    559  Cato, Matt         Nike Ptld Master    23:04.0 

33          58     37    658  Hays, David        Unattached          23:21.0 

34          60    155    587  Kenworthy, Patrick Oregon Track Clu    23:39.0 

35          61    136    520  Kyles, Hal         Boulder Road Run    23:39.0 

36          65    108    568  Gorriaran, Michael Oregon Road Runn    23:57.0 

37          66    111    569  Hollister, Jeff    Oregon Road Runn    23:58.0 

38          68    197    696  Ulrich, Bob        Unattached          24:02.0 

39          79     63    686  Troncoso, Ricardo  Unattached          24:44.0 

40          95    157    584  Hervert, Fred      Oregon Track Clu    26:24.0 

41         103    135    516  Green, Woody       Boulder Road Run    27:07.0 

 

M45-49 

 1           9     13    565  Williams, Terry    Nike Ptld Master    20:37.0 

 2          12    150    603  Stolz, John        Oregon Track Clu    20:42.0 

 3          17    132    521  Lawrence, Bill     Boulder Road Run    20:58.0 

 4          18    198    697  Billett, Mark      Club Northwest      20:59.0 

 5          24     91    614  Palladino, Steve   Reebok Aggies       21:19.0 

 6          26     93    611  Cushman, Tom       Reebok Aggies       21:24.0 

 7          27    153    609  Wojcik, Daniel     Oregon Track Clu    21:25.0 

 8          28    152    604  Sturman, Charlie   Oregon Track Clu    21:26.0 

 9          35    158    602  Spinney, Edward    Oregon Track Clu    21:49.0 

10          39    107    572  Ney, Jim           Oregon Road Runn    22:02.0 

11          40    134    511  Dolen, Timothy     Boulder Road Run    22:05.0 

12          41    113    571  Mahar, James       Oregon Road Runn    22:05.0 

13          52    154    598  Pine, Larry        Oregon Track Clu    22:54.0 

14          56     40    561  Hartge, Thomas     Nike Ptld Master    23:13.0 

15          57     81    554  Lesley, Fletcher   Ebs/Wvtc Senior     23:20.0 

16          71     80    674  Mills, Bill        Unattached          24:06.0 

17          73      6    640  Abrams, Scott      Unattached          24:13.0 



18          75    156    594  Neal, Dan          Oregon Track Clu    24:34.0 

19          76     52    643  Bergheer, Kai      Unattached          24:42.0 

20          85      4    610  Bashiruddin, Hashi Reebok Aggies       25:34.0 

21          94    185    681  Purdy, Frank       Unattached          26:21.0 

22          96     88    647  Carter, Walter     Unattached          26:26.0 

23         121     46    671  McAlpine, Clark    Unattached          30:14.0 

 

M50-54 

 1          37     27    619  Allison, Michael   Snohomish TC        21:56.0 

 2          38      1    661  Jones, Judge       Unattached          21:59.0 

 3          47    138    519  Katz, Rick         Boulder Road Run    22:34.0 

 4          48     56    680  Price, Jim         Unattached          22:36.0 

 5          49    140    528  Reynolds, Jim      Boulder Road Run    22:41.0 

 6          50     72    685  Taylor, David      Unattached          22:43.0 

 7          51     26    618  Abraham, Larry     Snohomish TC        22:49.0 

 8          53     64    632  Welch, Philip      Snohomish TC        22:55.0 

 9          54    141    512  Dooley, Dave       Boulder Road Run    23:02.0 

10          59    137    525  Mohr, Carl         Boulder Road Run    23:27.0 

11          62    101    621  Cotner, Tom        Snohomish TC        23:51.0 

12          63    162    573  Ackerman, Ron      Oregon Track Clu    23:53.0 

13          67     36    628  Parks, Terry       Snohomish TC        24:00.0 

14          72     35    623  Johnson, John      Snohomish TC        24:11.0 

15          78     45    669  Martin, Bob        Unattached          24:43.0 

16          81     18    549  Flanigan, James    Ebs/Wvtc Senior     25:02.0 

17          82     59    653  Goodman, Tim       Unattached          25:12.0 

18          83     87    625  McGill, Jim        Snohomish TC        25:17.0 

19          84     17    552  Granahan, Jim      Ebs/Wvtc Senior     25:26.0 

20          86    139    507  Castro, Richard    Boulder Road Run    25:40.0 

21          89    163    585  Jefferson, Tom     Oregon Track Clu    26:06.0 

22          90    165    577  Foremming, Terry   Oregon Track Clu    26:08.0 

23          98     77    656  Groesz, William    Unattached          26:47.0 

24         107    164    579  Godsil, Tim        Oregon Track Clu    27:25.0 

25         112    142    523  Lilly, Paul        Boulder Road Run    28:29.0 

26         124    193    672  Michael, Hal       Unattached          31:48.0 

 

M55-59 

 1          45     54    664  MacDonald, Chuck   Unattached          22:30.0 

 2          64     14    548  Butt, Doug         Ebs/Wvtc Senior     23:54.0 

 3          74     15    551  Goldman, Len       Ebs/Wvtc Senior     24:21.0 

 4          80     84    676  O'Neil, Peter      Unattached          24:53.0 

 5          87    160    597  Norris, Larry      Oregon Track Clu    25:47.0 

 6          91     16    555  Monteverdi, John   Ebs/Wvtc Senior     26:12.0 

 7          92    161    599  Postlethwait, John Oregon Track Clu    26:13.0 

 8         100    159    574  Castle, Les        Oregon Track Clu    26:48.0 

 9         105     60    650  Ford, ED           Unattached          27:19.0 

10         113      9    679  Peterson, Jim      Unattached          28:41.0 

11         117    166    608  Wilkins, David     Oregon Track Clu    29:30.0 

12         120     75    644  Bischoff, Thomas   Unattached          29:58.0 

13         122     32    675  Moss, Wayne        Unattached          30:42.0 

14         129     11    631  Stoddard, Neal     Snohomish TC        33:09.0 

 

M60-64 

 1          69     10    689  Weddle, Thom       Unattached          24:03.0 

 2          70    169    592  McCormack, Dan     Oregon Track Clu    24:05.0 

 3          77     21    666  Machala, Joe       Unattached          24:42.0 

 4          88     41    627  O'Hare, Dennis     Snohomish TC        26:02.0 

 5          93    167    589  Leutzinger, Richar Oregon Track Clu    26:17.0 



 6          97     19    624  Joslin Sr., Timoth Snohomish TC        26:30.0 

 7          99      2    682  Reddaway, Gary     Unattached          26:47.0 

 8         101     12    651  Gandert, Michael   Boulder Road Run    26:48.0 

 9         102     48    652  Glyde, Gerald      Unattached          27:04.0 

10         104     24    626  Miller, Reed       Snohomish TC        27:16.0 

11         108     61    508  Chapin, Johnny     Boulder Road Run    27:31.0 

12         109    144    514  Faulkner, Bill     Boulder Road Run    27:50.0 

13         111    145    535  Zimmerman, Gary    Boulder Road Run    28:12.0 

14         119    168    581  Hensley, Walter    Oregon Track Clu    29:40.0 

 

M65-69 

 1         106     65    622  Iffrig, Bill       Snohomish TC        27:25.0 

 2         110    146    506  Carlson, Verne     Boulder Road Run    27:56.0 

 3         114     39    629  Preedy, Mel        Snohomish TC        29:04.0 

 4         115    170    582  Hepner, John       Oregon Track Clu    29:21.0 

 5         116      8    677  Ogden, Ken         Oregon Track Clu    29:25.0 

 6         118    147    534  Stubbs, Wallace    Boulder Road Run    29:34.0 

 7         130     85    660  Jones, Courtney    Unattached          33:09.0 

 8         133     71    630  Ryan, Field        Snohomish TC        37:26.0 

 

M70-74 

 1         123     78    684  Smythe, W.Rodman   Boulder Road Run    31:03.0 

 2         125     58    657  Hayes, Don         Boulder Road Run    32:13.0 

 3         126    174    586  Keener, Jack       Oregon Track Clu    32:28.0 

 4         127    175    580  Harrison, Dave     Oregon Track Clu    32:28.0 

 5         128    171    591  McChesney, Bill    Oregon Track Clu    32:28.0 

 6         131     62    692  Wright, Kenneth    Boulder Road Run    34:59.0 

 

M75-79 

 1         132    173    593  McMicken, Craig    Oregon Track Clu    35:44.0 

 

M80-84 

 1         134     83    668  Mallon, Joseph     Unattached          47:51.0 

2002 USA Winter XC Championships - Results 

February 9-10, 2002 

Fort Vancouver National Historic Site - Vancouver, WA 

W40+ 6,000 Meter Run MASTERS - Saturday 02/09/02 

 

Pl    ID#  COMP#  Name               Team                   Time 

==  =====  =====  ================== ================ ========== 

F40-44 

 1     42    558  Ayala-Troncoso, Ca Nike Ptld Master    21:49.0 

 2     96    633  Arbogast, Meghan   Team Oregon         23.16.0   

 3     97    639  Teppo, Jennifer    Team Oregon         23.19.0  

 4     31    536  Bender, Kimball    Club Northwest      23:35.0 

 5    120    502  Bruess, Laura      Boulder Road Run    23:46.0 

 6    104    539  Groo, Julie        Club Northwest      23:54.0 

 7     98    636  Kruell, Kelly      Team Oregon         23:58.0 

 8    103    547  Williams, Shelley  Club Northwest      24:40.0 

 9     66    637  O'Brien, Audrey    Team Oregon         24:51.0 

10     99    638  Olson, Michelle    Team Oregon         25:01.0 

11    105    544  King, Karen        Club Northwest      25:21.0 



12    117    526  Murphy, Karen      Boulder Road Run    25:35.0 

13    100    635  Dougherty, Dee Ann Team Oregon         25:37.0 

14     82    691  Wismer, Barbara    Unattached          25:58.0 

15    119    524  Mathews, Mary      Boulder Road Run    26:15.0 

16    187    663  Leyva, Joanne      Team Oregon         28:10.0 

17     74    659  Johnston, Kathleen Unattached          28:42.0 

18    116    522  Leptich, Eda       Boulder Road Run    28:46.0 

19      5    649  Fong, Hilary       Reebok Aggies       34:30.0 

 

F45-49 

 1     73    654  Grigsby, Sue       Unattached          24:55.0 

 2    106    540  Halgren, Sandi     Club Northwest      25:16.0 

 3    178    595  Neal, Peggy        Oregon Track Clu    25:20.0 

 4     22    687  Utzscheider, Cathy Liberty Athletic    25:30.0 

 5    177    605  Sundling, Kit      Oregon Track Clu    27:06.0 

 6    115    529  Shannon, Diana     Boulder Road Run    29:54.0 

 7    118    515  Green, Lorraine    Boulder Road Run    37:07.0 

 

F50-54 

 1     76    655  Groesz, Jeanette   Unattached          26:52.0 

 2    181    578  Gerl, Sharon       Oregon Track Clu    27:10.0 

 3    188    634  Binder, Laurie     Team Oregon         27:30.0 

 4     55    665  MacDonald, Sue     Unattached          28:09.0 

 5    180    596  Nippold, Marilyn   Oregon Track Clu    28:23.0 

 6    121    501  Beard, Deedee      Boulder Road Run    29:00.0 

 7     23    688  Webber, Lenore     Unattached          31:30.0 

 8    122    513  Emigh, Patricia    Boulder Road Run    33:56.0 

 9    190    646  Carroll, Nina      Unattached          36:01.0 

 

F55-59 

 1    179    606  Turner, Pam        Oregon Track Clu    28:00.0 

 2    123    518  Hunter, C.Gail     Boulder Road Run    28:25.0 

 3     67    645  Carlip, Freddi     Unattached          35:03.0 

 

F60-64 

 1     50    670  Matson, Shirley    Unattached          26:16.0 

 2    128    533  Smythe, Judy       Boulder Road Run    33:42.0 

 3    124    527  Peterson, Pat      Boulder Road Run    33:59.0 

 4    126    509  Connolly, Sharon   Boulder Road Run    37:27.0 

 5    182    600  Rodkey, Suzanne    Oregon Track Clu    39:19.0 

 

F65-69 

 1    125    505  Calhoun, Lois      Boulder Road Run    33:31.0 

 2    183    590  MacLeod, Suzi      Oregon Track Clu    34:36.0 

 3    127    510  Dehaan, Vici       Boulder Road Run    35:20.0 

 4    184    575  Dods, Jane         Oregon Track Clu    37:22.0 

 

F70-74 

 1     20    667  Machala, June      Unattached          31:22.0 

 2     28    641  Anderson, Ruth     Unattached          42:29.0 

 3    129    531  Skipp, Betty       Boulder Road Run    43:31.0 

 

F75-79 

 1    131    532  Smalley, Nancy     Boulder Road Run    41:47.0 

 

F80-84 

 1    130    500  Adams, Louise      Boulder Road Run    43:36.0 


